

ITEM NO.1702

COURT NO.10

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 9303-9305/2012

MAHARASHTRA ELECTRICITY REGUL.COMMISSION

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

TATA POWER COMPANY LTD.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 10-11/2013 (XVII)

IA No. 224603/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

C.A. No. 2570/2013 (XVII)

IA No. 224598/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

Date : 23-09-2025 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA
[IN CHAMBER]For Appellant(s) Ms. Pratiti Rungta, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Pragal, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shivankur Shukla, Adv.
Ms. Amita Singh Kalkal, AORFor Respondent(s) Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Kunal, Adv.
Mr. Karun Sharma,, Adv.
Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.
Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.Mr. Aditya Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Vidisha Swarup, Adv.
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RI.A. Nos. 224603/2024 and 224598/2024

The applicant has filed these applications seeking to substitute the name of the respondent No. 1-Reliance Electricity

Generation and Supply Limited in these matters.

2. It was stated that pursuant to scheme of arrangement and acquisition, the name of the said respondent has been changed to Adani Energy Solution Limited which is required to be substituted as respondent. It was submitted that the distribution license dated 29.09.2018 came to be approved by the Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission in favour of the new company.

3. In view of the above, the prayer is granted. The present respondent shall be substituted by M/s Adani Electricity Mumbai Limited. Necessary amendment in the cause title shall be affected within two weeks. The applications are allowed and disposed of.

(LOKESH ARORA)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(MANOJ KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)